

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|
| STATE OF MARYLAND, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | Civil Action No. 17-cv-2139-KBJ |
| UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION |) | |
| and BETSY DEVOS, <i>in her official capacity as</i> |) | |
| <i>Secretary of Education,</i> |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE INSTITUTE FOR COLLEGE ACCESS & SUCCESS (TICAS),
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEREST
LAW, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY
INSTITUTE, CONSUMER ACTION, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA,
DEMOS, MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE, PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., PUBLIC
COUNSEL, PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER, PUBLIC LAW CENTER,
UNIDOSUS, VETERANS EDUCATION SUCCESS,
VETERANS’ STUDENT LOAN RELIEF FUND, AND YOUNG INVINCIBLES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Julie A. Murray
D.C. Bar No. 1003807
Allison M. Zieve
D.C. Bar No. 424786
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: March 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE’S INTERESTS | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Department’s Unlawful Actions Harm Students and Remove Powerful Incentives for Institutions To Abide by The Law | 6 |
| II. The Department’s Changes to the Disclosure Requirement Violate the APA. | 14 |
| A. The Department’s announcement weakening the disclosure requirement constitutes final agency action. | 15 |
| B. The Department’s authority to adopt “procedures and timelines” for disclosure and to do “consumer testing” does not permit it to violate the APA. | 17 |
| C. The Department’s suspension of key portions of the disclosure requirement inexplicably departs from its earlier position. | 19 |
| III. The Department’s Previous Positions Make Clear That It Has An Obligation To Provide Draft Completers Lists to Institutions and That Its Delay Is Unlawful. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| APPENDIX: DESCRIPTIONS OF AMICI CURIAE | A1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>*Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan,</i> 110 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges. & Universities v. Duncan,</i> 640 F. App’x 5 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 1 |
| <i>Ass’n of Proprietary Colleges v. Duncan,</i> 107 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <i>Beverly Enterprises, Inc. v. Herman,</i> 50 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>Career College Ass’n v. Riley,</i> 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Catholic Healthcare West v. Sebelius,</i> 748 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,</i> 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mendoza v. Perez,</i> 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>NetCoalition v. SEC,</i> 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... | 19 |
| <i>* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.</i> | |

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....15, 16

**United States v. Picciotto*,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....18

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....17

5 U.S.C. § 704.....15

20 U.S.C. § 1001(b)(1)2

20 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(1).....2

20 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(1)(A)(i)2

20 U.S.C. § 1070.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1088(a)(1).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1089(c)5

34 C.F.R. § 668.8116

34 C.F.R. § 668.9916

34 C.F.R. § 668.4033, 4

34 C.F.R. § 668.4043

34 C.F.R. § 668.4057, 21, 22, 23

34 C.F.R. § 668.412..... *passim*

Department of Education, Announcement of Applicable Dates; Request for Comments,
82 Fed. Reg. 30,975 (July 5, 2017).....5, 14, 16, 19,21

Department of Education, Announcement of Applicable Dates; Request for Comments,
82 Fed. Reg. 39,362 (Aug. 18, 2017).....5

Department of Education, Program Integrity: Gainful Employment Final Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 64,890 (2014) *passim*

Department of Education, Program Integrity: Gainful Employment Proposed Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 16,426 (2014)20

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Press Release, Department of Education, Education Department Releases Final Debt-to-Earnings Rates for Gainful Employment Programs (Jan. 9, 2017),
<https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/education-department-releases-final-debt-earnings-rates-gainful-employment-programs>3, 4

Press Release, Department of Education, Secretary DeVos Announces Regulatory Reset to Protect Students, Taxpayers, Higher Ed Institutions (June 14, 2017),
<https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/secretary-devos-announces-regulatory-reset-protect-students-taxpayers-higher-ed-institutions>.....5

Press Release, New York State Office of the Attorney General, A.G. Schneiderman Announces Groundbreaking \$10.25 Million Dollar Settlement With For-Profit Education Company That Inflated Job Placement Rates To Attract Students (Aug. 19, 2013), <https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-announces-groundbreaking-1025-million-dollar-settlement-profit>13, 14

Stephanie Riegg Cellini & Nicholas Turner, *Gainfully Employed? Assessing the Employment and Earnings of For-Profit College Students Using Administrative Data*, NBER Working Paper No. 22287, <http://www.nber.org/papers/w22287> (last updated Jan. 2018)10

*U.S. Senate Health, Education, Labor and Pensions Committee, For Profit Higher Education: The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment and Ensure Student Success (2012), https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/for_profit_report/PartI-PartIII-SelectedAppendixes.pdf *passim*

U.S. Department of Education, Gainful Employment Information,
<https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/about/data-center/school/ge>4
